The following is the equity fund raising activity conducted by the Group in the past 12
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of initial
announcement

Event Net proceeds Intended use
of proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

20 June 2016 Placing of
75,780,000
new Shares
under general
mandate

Approximately
HK$26 million

General
working
capital and
potential
investments
to be
identified

Used as
intended

14 January
2016

Placing of
63,192,000
new Shares
under general
mandate

Approximately
HK$18 million

General
working
capital and
potential
investments
to be
identified

Used as
intended

7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing Shares
are placed in full and there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company
between the date of this announcement and completion of the Placing) is set out as
below:

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately upon the
completion of the Placing

No. of Shares Approximately % No. of Shares Approximately %

Goodchamp Holdings Limited
(Note) 75,775,000 16.66 75,775,000 13.88

The Placees – – 90,990,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 379,186,250 83.34 379,186,250 69.45

Total 454,961,250 100.00 545,951,250 100.00

Note:

The interests are held by Goodchamp Holdings Limited, which is 100% owned by Sinowin (PTC) Inc. as

trustee of The Sinowin Unit Trust. The Sinowin Unit Trust is a unit trust 100% owned by HSBC

International Trustee Limited as trustee of a discretionary trust. The discretionary trust was settled by

Dr. Lam Man Chan, Chairman and non-executive Director of the Company.

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise required, the following words and